

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

JOHN DOE 1, ET AL.,	:	Case Nos. 2024-0056
	:	
Appellees,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Delaware County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Fifth Appellate District
CITY OF COLUMBUS, ET AL.,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellants.	:	Case No. 23CAE040028

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DAVID C. TRYON (0028954)
ROBERT D. ALT (0091753)
JAY R. CARSON (0068526)
ALEX M. CERTO (0102790)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.224.4422
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org
Counsel for Appellees
John Doe 1, et al.

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
Deputy Solicitors General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
614.466.5087 fax
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

RICHARD N. COGLIANESE (0066830)
MATTHEW D. STURTZ (0095536)
AARON D. EPSTEIN (0063286)
Assistant City Attorneys
Columbus City Attorney's Office
77 North Front Street, 4th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.645.7385
614.645.6949 fax
rncoglianesecolumbus.gov
mdsturtzcolumbus.gov
adepsteincolumbus.gov
Counsel for Appellants
City of Columbus, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	12
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:.....	12
<i>Under R.C. 2505.02(B)(4), the State and its municipalities may immediately appeal orders preliminarily enjoining the enforcement of their laws.</i>	12
I. R.C. 2505.02(B)(4) permits appeals from preliminary-injunction orders if two conditions are satisfied.	13
II. When the State and its municipalities appeal orders preliminarily enjoining the enforcement of their laws, they satisfy R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)’s conditions.....	17
A. Orders enjoining the enforcement of state law irreparably harm the State for however long they remain in place.	18
B. Orders enjoining local laws irreparably harm municipalities.....	22
C. Other considerations further support appealability here.	24
III. The Fifth District’s contrary holding was wrong.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	2, 18, 20
<i>Akron City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Summit Cnty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 92, 2014-Ohio-1588	30
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903)	23
<i>Bloom v. Xenia</i> , 32 Ohio St. 461 (1877)	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	23
<i>Buckeye Firearms Found. Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 2020-Ohio-5422 (1st Dist.)	7
<i>Burnham v. Cleveland Clinic</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 356, 2016-Ohio-8000	16-17, 22
<i>Campbell v. Cincinnati</i> , 49 Ohio St. 463 (1892)	23
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005	6
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318	1, 6, 7
<i>City of Columbus v. State</i> , 2023-Ohio-195 (10th Dist.)	11, 12, 17, 28-29
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. Levin</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 1210, 2008-Ohio-6197	3, 16, 22
<i>De Camp v. Archibald</i> , 50 Ohio St. 618 (1893)	18-19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	26

<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding of Doe,</i> 150 Ohio St. 3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8001	3, 16, 21, 22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>Jacob v. Youngstown Ohio Hosp. Co.,</i> 2012-Ohio-1302 (7th Dist.)	27
<i>Labrador v. Poe,</i> 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	28
<i>Maryland v. King,</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	2, 18, 20
<i>MCP No. 165 v. U.S. DOL,</i> 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Medpace, Inc. v. Icon Clinical Rsch., L.L.C.,</i> 2022-Ohio-4540 (1st Dist.)	15
<i>Moore v. City of Middletown,</i> 133 Ohio St. 3d 55, 2012-Ohio-3897	21
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	19
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	18, 20
<i>Newburgh Heights v. State,</i> 168 Ohio St. 3d 513, 2022-Ohio-1642	25
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Cleveland,</i> 2017-Ohio-1560 (8th Dist.)	7
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,</i> 2022-Ohio-4540 (1st Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,</i> No.: 1:19-cv-00360, 2022 WL 2290526 (S.D. Ohio June 24, 2022)	26
<i>Quinlivan v. H.E.A.T. Total Facility Sols., Inc.,</i> 2010-Ohio-1603 (6th Dist.)	28

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	30
<i>RKI, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 2017-Ohio-1516 (11th Dist.)	11, 27
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	3, 27
<i>Rutherford v. M’Faddon</i> , (unpublished) (1807)	19
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Brady</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 255, 2009-Ohio-4942	14
<i>State ex rel. Yost v. Holbrook</i> , 2024-Ohio-1936	4
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 264, 2014-Ohio-542	16, 21
<i>State v. Bortree</i> , 170 Ohio St. 3d 310, 2022-Ohio-3890	19
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 398, 2020-Ohio-455	13
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 165 Ohio St. 3d 432, 2021-Ohio-3369	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Muncie</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 440 (2001)	13, 15, 16, 20
<i>State v. Yontz</i> , 169 Ohio St. 3d 55, 2022-Ohio-2745	13
<i>Stevens v. Ackman</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 182 (2001)	13
<i>Taxiputinbay, L.L.C. v. Vill. of Put-In-Bay</i> , 2021-Ohio-191 (6th Dist.)	27
<i>Thomasson v. Thomasson</i> , 153 Ohio St. 3d 398, 2018-Ohio-2417	16, 22

<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	18, 20
<i>TWISM Enters., L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Pro. Eng'rs & Surveyors</i> , 172 Ohio St. 3d 225, 2022-Ohio-4677	19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II	5
U.S. Const. amend. X	22
Ohio Const. art. I, §2	18, 22
Ohio Const. art. I, §4	5
Ohio Const. art. II, §1	18
Ohio Const. art. III, §1	18
Ohio Const. art. III, §6	18
Ohio Const. art. IV, §1	18
Ohio Const. art. IV, §3	2, 10, 13
Ohio Const. art. XVIII, §3	6, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1292	29
Columbus Mun. Code §2303.05	8-9
Columbus Mun. Code §2303.14	9
Columbus Mun. Code §2323.11	8
Columbus Mun. Code §2323.191	9
Columbus Mun. Code §2323.32	8
Columbus Mun. Code §2323.321	8
R.C. §1.49	25
R.C. §9.68	<i>passim</i>
R.C. §109.02	4, 18

R.C. §2505.02	<i>passim</i>
R.C. §2505.03	2, 10
R.C. §2923.11	5
R.C. §2923.13	1, 5
R.C. §2923.17	5
R.C. §5713.03	30
R.C. §2505.02	2, 10
R.C. §§2923.121–123	5
Other	
<i>04/02/2024 Case Announcements, 2024-Ohio-1228</i>	12
Am. Sub. S.B. 156 (2022)	7
Ervin H. Pollack, <i>Ohio Unreported Judicial Decisions Prior to 1823</i> (1952)	19
George D. Vaubel, <i>Municipal Home Rule in Ohio</i> , 3 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 1 (1975)	23
Harvey Walker, <i>Municipal Government in Ohio Before 1912</i> , 9 Ohio St. L.J. 1 (1948)	23
Joint Scheduling Report, <i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. No. A 2203203 (Dec. 8, 2022)	26
Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Ohio (1912)	24
